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The Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., is an IRS  
determined 501(c)(3) non-profit and serves as the fund 
raising, fund management, membership, and retail  
organization for the Kansas Historical Society, a state  
agency. KSHS, Inc., supports vital educational programs, 
collection and preservation activities undertaken by  
the state agency.

To support and promote Kansas history 

through the Kansas Historical Society.

On the cover: Cyrus K Holliday and 1880s steam locomotive named after him 
at the Kansas Museum of History, Topeka.



On the eve of the sesquicentennial of the great state of 
Kansas, the Kansas Historical Society has much to 

celebrate. Since its founding in 1875, the Historical Society 
has been charged with “identifying, collecting, preserving, 
interpreting, and disseminating materials and information 
pertaining to Kansas history to assist the public in  
understanding, appreciating, and caring for the heritage  
of Kansas.”  And, it has done so admirably. 

In 2001 the Historical Society was officially divided into 
two separate entities:  the state agency that carries out the 
above charge and a private, not-for-profit foundation whose 
primary purpose is to secure funds from private sources to 
support the work of the Historical Society. The last nine years 
have not been without their challenges as the foundation 
took root and began the process—putting in place the 
necessary tools to meet that mission. 

Under the leadership of Jennie Chinn, executive director 
of the Kansas Historical Society, and Vicky Henley, executive 
director and CEO of Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., the 
two-branched Historical Society has worked hand in hand to 
present and promote the agency, not only to all Kansans but 
to all who are interested in the history of Kansas. It would 
not be stretching the truth nor boasting to note that the 
Society “does Kansas history best!” 

The challenge we face today is determining how best  
to ensure that the Society will continue to hold that  
distinction. The year 2010 has been another challenging one 
for the state of Kansas and, by extension, for our Society.

Still the Society pressed on. We welcomed more than a 
hundred area residents and other guests to a splendid 
reinterpretation of Fort Hays State Historic Site, shrugging  
off distractions like the loss of the roof of the visitor center 

the week before our ribbon-cutting celebration. The  
Society stepped up to serve as the communications hub  
for thousands of grass-roots commemorations to take place 
through Kansas 150. And, a new and improved website is 
ready to launch, enabling the Society to bring Kansas history 
to more people, in a more user-friendly, accessible way. These 
are just recent examples of the success of the Society. This 
annual report for fiscal year 2010 documents many others  
for KSHS, Inc.

Kansas has created a lot of history in our almost 150 years. 
The Society thanks you for your support and efforts to 
celebrate that history. 

And, we invite you to join us in awakening our future. 
Our recent strategic planning session set goals that will  
help ensure the Society’s success for years to come. Your 
involvement is a critical element in reaching those goals. 
Help the Society continue to be the premier “go to” place  
for Kansas history in the years to come. 

Dru Mort Sampson, President
KSHS, Inc., Board of Directors

From the President

“We celebrate the past  
       to awaken the future.”
	                   — �President John F. Kennedy 

August 14, 1960
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It is with great pleasure we present to you our loyal donors, 
members, and friends, the annual report for fiscal year 

2010 of Kansas State Historical Society, Inc. Donations have 
increased over the years, the membership level remains 
steady, and our retail operation continues to expand its 
unique merchandise to extend the learning experience of 
our patrons.

Since 2001, when the Kansas legislature officially  
separated the membership, retail, and fund raising 
organization (KSHS, Inc.) from Kansas Historical Society 
(KSHS), the state agency, we have been experiencing change. 
Our progress in adopting best practices as a separate  
501(c)(3) has been remarkable. In the last three years we 
have instituted several policies, which include the spending 
administration of endowed funds, conflict of interest for 
board members, document retention, and whistle blower 
issues. We have made significant changes to our bylaws to 
make the service of our board of directors more meaningful. 
Our focus has also been to increase the membership base 
and private donations to support the excellent work of the 
state agency.

A variety of innovative programs aimed at education, 
collection, and preservation happen today because of your 
donations. These programs are making a difference for 
Kansas school children and the public. Thank you for your 
critical assistance with the funding for K-12 programming, 
preservation and operation of state-owned historic sites, 
keeping the William Allen White House open, the  
rehabilitation of Goodnow House, new exhibits in the 
Kansas Museum of History’s Special Exhibits Gallery and  
at Fort Hays, advertising to bring more visitors to Shawnee 
Indian Mission, and many other worthwhile projects.

Read on to learn more about this year’s success, your 
success! Thank you for sharing our passion in supporting 
Kansas history.

Vicky Henley, Executive Director & CEO  
KSHS, Inc.

From the Executive Director & CEO

“Our combined vision is to enrich Kansans’ 

lives by connecting them to their past. Your 

support is essential to the success of the  

Kansas Historical Society.”	  
	  — Vicky Henley
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Visit the Kansas Museum of History lobby and view the  
new donor and information board, a 50-inch monitor that 
acknowledges our major donors and directs visitors to the 
different programs of the agency.



Robert Quinn Rohde combined a passion for the arts and 
a fascination with objects from the past. Born in 1918, 

he grew up in Neodesha and received a Bachelor of Arts 
degree in English from the University of Kansas. Rohde was  
a member of the Kansas Historical Society and served on  

the boards of a 
number of cultural 
organizations. As  
an antique dealer,  
he gained an 
appreciation for 

Kansas and its history. After his death in 2003, the Rohde 
Trust donated $92,000 to the Kansas Historical Society to be 
used for programming and promotion at its 16 state-owned 
sites. The gift establishes the Robert Quinn Rohde  
Endowment Fund for the advancement of Kansas history 
education. One portion of the fund will be dedicated to 
developing online videos for use in the classroom that teach 
Kansas history and government. The videos will be made 
available to the general public at kshs.org. The fund will also 
help to support programs at the Historical Society and the 
promotion of Kansas Historical Society sites.

Early in fiscal year 2011 the Rohde Trust donated an 
additional $8,000 to bring the principal of the endowed 
fund to $100,000.

Robert Quinn Rohde Endowment Fund
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Walter and Evan Jones, who grew up on a farm near 
Lebo in Coffey County, managed a cattle operation 

during their lifetime. When Walter married in 1911, his wife, 
Olive, became involved in the partnership. Their wills 
provided a trust to be used for medical assistance for needy 
children in Lyon, Coffey, and Osage counties. Education 
benefits were added in 1961.

The W.S. & E.C. Jones Trust, Bank of America, Trustee, 
awarded a $100,000 grant to be used at the William Allen 
White House State Historic Site in Emporia. The grant will be 
paid in five annual $20,000 installments and will expand the 
site’s audience base through schools. The site is operated in 
cooperation with the non-profit William Allen White 
Community Partnership whose president, Tom Eblen, 
commented, “This generous gift ensures that future  
generations of Kansans will continue to discover  
and appreciate the impact William Allen White  
had on Kansas and American history.”

The Lewis H. Humphreys Charitable Trust, Bank of 
America, Trustee, established in 2004 to support and  
promote quality educational, cultural, human services, and 
health care programming for underserved and disadvantaged 
populations, is also making a difference at the William Allen 
White House. Humphreys was born in Osage City. He and 
his wife, Elva, operated a ranch in Arvonia. Lewis died in 
2007, and Elva in 2008. The Humphreys trust donated 
$30,000 over a two-year period to assist with the operation 
of the site.  

William Allen White House State Historic Site also receives 
major support from the City of Emporia, $10,000 annually,  
and the Lyon County Commission, $2,000. 

Jones and Humphreys Trusts Advance William Allen White’s Legacy
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Jones Trust brothers and founders Walter S. Jones, left, and Evan C. Jones are 
pictured during leisure activities.

William Allen White



K ansas State Historical Society, Inc., received nearly 
$130,000 from more than 200 individual members and 

donors supporting the work of the state agency.  The popular 
Partnership Historic Sites program, which provides a state 
tax credit with each donation, received $68,500 to support 
the 16 state-owned sites in fiscal year 2010.  Members and 
donors gave nearly $50,000 in unrestricted donations and 
more than $13,000 to such programs as Save the Flags, the 
State Archives & Library fund; Kansas Memory; Pennies for 
Preservation; Grinter Place State Historic Site, and other state 
historic sites and programs.

The innovative Partnership Historic Sites tax credit 
program over the last three years has helped more than 

60 individuals and businesses save more than $100,000 in 
state income taxes while putting dollars to work preserving 
the 16 state-owned historic sites. This tax program has 
generated more than $220,500 for the state historic sites in 
the last three years.  

Members Continue to Show  
Strong Support

Tax Credit Program Preserves History

Wooden Walking Stick

Three of the Kansas Historical Society’s longtime supporters, Ruth  
Lawson and Mark and Nancy Viets, donated funds to purchase a 

carved wooden walking stick associated with the history of Shawnee Indian  
Mission State Historic Site. Carved in the mid to late 1800s by Shawnee  
tribal leader Charles Bluejacket for his friend Charles Boles, the walking  
stick had been passed down in the Boles family. Bluejacket was a youth 
when the United States government removed the Shawnees from Ohio 
and Missouri. In Kansas he attended a mission school, married, and became  
a successful farmer and interpreter for the federal government. Now on  
display at the site, the walking stick helps tell the story of those who lived  
and worked at the mission. Topeka resident Ruth Lawson has been a life  
member of the Historical Society since 1980 and is active as a volunteer.  
She and her late husband, Dr. Robert Lawson, have been financial supporters.  
Mark and Nancy Viets of Mission contributed to the rehabilitation of Shawnee Indian Mission through donations, including 
the Partnership Historic Sites tax credits, which fill funding gaps for important maintenance, operations, and programming 
projects at state historic sites.

Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund 
The Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund provided 

$33,827 this fiscal year to continue the marketing efforts 

to increase attendance at Shawnee Indian Mission State 

Historic Site. The two years of marketing have made a  

dramatic increase in school attendance. Visitation is up 

over 100 percent from two years ago.
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Kansans will be commemorating the 150th anniversary 
of statehood in 2011. Anniversaries are times of 

reflection and the Kansas Museum of History wanted to  
present a special exhibit that would explore this topic.  
With reductions in state budgets, the museum needed funds 
to make this happen. The Capitol Federal Foundation 
generously donated $17,500 for the creation of 150 Things  
I Love About Kansas. This exhibition will feature 150 items 
that represent the spirit of Kansas including historical 
artifacts, documents, photographs, artwork, writings,  
and reminiscences. The display will open January 28, 2011, 
and will remain open throughout the year.  
Approximately 100,000 people will visit the exhibition 
in person; one-third of these visitors will be school children. 
Countless others will view aspects of the the exhibit online. 

Last year nearly seven million 
people visited the Historical  
Society’s virtual exhibits and collections.

I LOVE ABOUT KANSAS

K A N S A S
1861                            2011150      things

When rehabilitation needs at Goodnow House State Historic Site in Manhattan 
reached a critical stage, foundations and individual donors joined with federal 

funds to preserve Kansas history. A 2009 federal grant of $150,000 provided major 
restoration work on the two-story farmhouse to ensure the long-term preservation of 
the property and to provide for the public’s safety. The $185,5000 project required a 
match of $37,000. The Manhattan Fund—Caroline F. Peine Charitable Foundation, 
Bank of America, Trustee, made a gift of $20,000 for reproduction wallpaper and 
carpet. Through the Partnership Historic Sites Tax Credit program individual donors 
in the community provided the remaining funds. The final border wallpaper and 
carpet installation is expected to be complete this fall. Once the work is complete, the 
site will open to the public.

Caroline F. Peine Foundation Supports Goodnow House

Isaac Goodnow

“�Capitol Federal is excited to be a part of this 
historic exhibit. Capitol Federal has played a  
role in our Kansas history for more than 
117 years of our state’s 150-year journey. The  
dilemma the museum will have is limiting the 
exhibit to 150 things we love about Kansas. Ours 
is a great state, one of which we can all be proud. 
Happy 150th Birthday!”

	   —  Jack Dicus, Capitol Federal Foundation Chairman

Capitol Federal Foundation Funds   
150 Things I Love About Kansas Special Exhibit



Grants

During fiscal year 2010, the Kansas State Historical 
Society, Inc., administered $325,000 in grants for the 

state agency. The grants, including ones for basic processing, 
archive cataloging, newspaper digitization, processing  
William Clark papers, and creating Read Kansas! cards, 
helped the agency address long-term goals. 

The National Historical Publications and Records  
Commission provided a $161,187 grant to improve access  
to State Archives holdings and “unprocessed” manuscripts 
collections. This has been accomplished by creating  
and/or improving the description of these holdings in the 
collections management database. A minimal inventory of 
State Archives holdings had been developed at the time of 
the move in 1995 but this project expanded the information 
available including subject headings, accurate dates for the 
records, and more detailed information about the series. The 
manuscripts portion of the project focused on providing a 
good description of the collection as a whole, using the 
accessioning information as a starting point. More than 
10,000 records were added to the database as a result of this 
project. The public will be able to discover content relevant 
to their research by searching the database online at the 
beginning of 2011 and through ATLAS, our cooperative 
online catalog with several Topeka libraries. 

The National Endowment for the Humanities provided  
a $259,354 grant over two years to participate in the  

National Digital Newspaper Program. The Historical Society’s 
collections feature a virtually complete set of all Kansas 
newspapers published from the territoral period to the 
present, now available on microfilm or in original form. 
Through this funding, select Kansas newspapers will be 
digitized and added to the Library of Congress website 
Chronicling America, chroniclingamerica.loc.gov. This 
searchable online resource currently contains more than 
one million newspaper pages published between 1880 and 
1922 from 11 states and the District of Columbia and 
represents the news from more than 75 different cities and 
towns across the nation.

The National Park Service (NPS) provided an additional 
$61,260 in grant monies for projects related to Lewis and 
Clark. Past NPS funding provided scanning of the Historical 
Society’s collection of the 34 volumes of William Clark 
papers, when Clark was the Superintendent of Indian Affairs. 
Those records will be added to Kansas Memory, the Historical 
Society’s digital portal. The new grant monies assisted with 
digitizing American Indian items for Kansas Memory, and 
transcriptions of the recent Lewis and Clark diplomacy 
symposia, making them online. The new monies provided 
for the creation of eight Read Kansas! lessons.
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Read Kansas! cards



KSHS, Inc., Fiscal Year 2010 Contributions

Donor	 Purpose	 Amount 	
Major gifts and bequests 

Robert Quinn Rohde Endowment	 Programming & historic sites promotion	 $  92,000.00
Multiple individual donors	 Partnership Historic Sites tax credit program	 $  68,500.00
Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund	 Shawnee Indian Mission advertising	 $  33,827.00 

Lewis H. Humphreys Charitable Trust, Bank of America, Trustee	 William Allen White House operating funds	 $  30,000.00
W.S. & E.C. Jones Trust, Bank of America, Trustee	 William Allen White House operating funds	  $  20,000.00
Manhattan Fund— Caroline F. Peine Charitable 
     Foundation, Bank of America, Trustee	 Goodnow House rehabilitation	  $  20,000.00
Capitol Federal Foundation	 Kansas Museum of History special exhibit	  $  17,500.00
Multiple individual donors	 Various funds at KSHS, Inc.	  $  13,289.34
City of Emporia & Lyon County	 William Allen White House operating funds	  $  12,000.00
Total		  $307,116.34 
 
Grants 

National Historic Publication & Records Commission	 Basic processing/archive cataloging	  $122,194.62
National Endowment for the Humanities	 Newspaper digitization	  $  69,776.52
National Park Service	 William Clark papers digitization	  $  61,260.00
Kansas Department of Education	 Read Kansas! cards	  $  50,000.00 
National Park Service – Historic Preservation Office	 Kansas Preservation Newsletters	   $  17,910.31
National Historic Publication & Records Comm	 Records preservation and advocacy                                    $   4,185.16
Total		  $325,326.61 
			 
Unrestricted 
Annual fund donations from members	 KSHS programming	  $  29,650.00
Bostick Trust	 KSHS, Inc. operations	  $  18,294.96
Senator Bob Dole	 KSHS programming	  $  10,000.00
Ross Foundation	 KSHS programming	 $  10,000.00
Total		  $  67,944.96 

Summary 
Major gifts and bequests		   $307,116.34
Grants		   $325,326.61
Unrestricted		   $  67,944.96

Total contributions		  $700,387.91 
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“It has been a privilege to be the John Ripley intern over 

this past summer. The experiences that I have received 

here will be beneficial as I am preparing for graduate 

school. I recently applied to four graduate schools for 

library and records administration. I have worked at  

the Robert J. Dole Institute of Politics in Lawrence   

for the past two years and I was a summer intern at the  

Ryerson and Burnham Art and Architectural Library at the 

Art Institute of Chicago during the summer of 2009, but 

my experience at the Kansas Historical Society has

provided me with opportunities that I was not able to find 

elsewhere. I have truly enjoyed the 

projects that I have had the chance 

to work on and thank all of the  

staff that has helped me during  

my time here.”

– ��Jennifer Kirmer 

2010 John Ripley Endowment  

Summer Intern

Making a Difference

Membership

Retail

Membership held steady in the 2010 fiscal year  
despite the recovering economy that caused many  

to make difficult budget choices. This underscores the  
value of membership in the Historical Society, which 
continues to have a steady base of 2,783 members in  
Kansas and throughout the United States (2,203 annual  
and 580 life members). More than 300 newspapers, schools, 
and universities receive the Historical Society’s publications, 
Kansas History: A Journal of the Central Plains and Reflections, 
through exchange with the State Archives & Library. In the 
last fiscal year membership revenue nearly reached  
$74,000, which supports membership operations.

The 33rd Annual Spring Meeting was held June 4, 2010, 
in Newton in conjunction with the Kansas Preservation 
Conference. The conference, held June 2 – 5, combined  
local culture with presentations from nationally known 
speakers on the hot topics of green design, preservation 
economics, pop culture, and volunteer power. KSHS, Inc., 
members received discounts for one day of the conference.

The Museum Store, the Capitol Store, and 10 state-owned 
historic sites across the state provide merchandise to 

extend the visitor learning experience. Total revenue is 
down significantly from fiscal year 2009, however, the actual 
number of transactions remains close to last year.  The same 
number of people visited the store this year as last year; they 
are just purchasing fewer items with each transaction. 

New products in fiscal year 2010 concentrated on the 
Kansas Artist Collection. Arthur Short Bull’s American Indian 
water color note cards; Peggy Willcutt’s wheat weavings; 
Barry Jepson’s Jepson Studio Pottery; Whirling Earth  
Pottery; and Stan Herd’s Highways and Byways Art designs 
in posters, postcards, and note cards have been selling well.
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Total Investments

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

KSHS, Inc. 134th Annual Meeting Awards Presented November 6, 2009 
 
Edgar Langsdorf Award for Excellence in Writing 
Dr. Steven Trout, “The Western Front Comes to Kansas”

Alfred M. Landon Historical Research Grant 
Kevin Hoskins, The Populist Reaction to the Cuba Revolution and the American War

Edward H. Tihen Historical Publication Award 
Jeremy Neely, The Border Between Them: Violence and Reconciliation on the Kansas-Missouri Line

KSHS, Inc., funds in the investment pool experienced a 
positive unrealized market gain at June 30, 2010, the 

fiscal year end. After two years of unrealized negative 
investment returns, the increase was welcome.  Total assets 
have increased since 2007.  The increase can be attributed to 
several factors including the substantial bequest realized in 
fiscal year 2009 from Richard Mermis.  

Total investments on June 30, 2010, were more than  
$3.4 million, up from $2.2 million at fiscal year end June 30, 

2007. Of these, more than $1.5 million are donor or board  
endowed funds; nearly $1 million of the funds are  
designated by donors for specific programs and  
approximately $980,000 are unrestricted and undesignated 
funds held in reserve.

Fund Raising and Fund Management



Senator Bob Dole accepted the executive committee’s invitation to 
be the first person to serve on the KSHS, Inc., Honorary Board. The 

revised bylaws from the November 2009 annual meeting created the 
new honorary board. Senator Dole will be joined in November 2010 
with members from the current board of directors and the emeriti 
board.

The new honorary board will be comprised of those persons who 
have contributed substantially to the history of Kansas and those who 
continue to contribute substantially to the betterment of the Kansas 
Historical Society. 

Bob Dole First Honorary Board Member

Your Donations Making a Difference

Fort Hays State Historic Site reopened in September 2010 
with new exhibits made possible with public and private 

support from the Preserve America Grant Program, National 
Park Service, Department of the Interior; Dane G. Hansen 
Foundation of Logan, Kansas; Senator Robert Dole; and 
$25,000 in unrestricted donated funds. The newly renovated 
visitor center tells the story of the clash of cultures between 
Plains Indians and American settlers. Exhibits in the newly 
renovated guardhouse give visitors a glimpse into the 
everyday lives of enlisted soldiers. Exhibits on the grounds 
tell of the buildings and people of Fort Hays.  
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Officers
Dru Sampson, president, Lawrence
E. Dean Carlson, president elect, Topeka
Hon. Paul Buchanan, vice president, Wichita
Deborah Barker, secretary, Ottawa
James Maag, treasurer, Topeka
Honorable James K. Logan, past president, Olathe

Executive Committee
Jack Alexander, Topeka
Angela Bates, Bogue
George Breidenthal, Jr., Kansas City
J. Eric Engstrom, Wichita
Rep. Annie Kuether, Topeka
Barbara Morris, Hugoton
John Pinegar, Topeka
Hal Ross, Wichita
Sen. Derek Schmidt, Independence
Paul Stuewe, Lawrence
Mary E. Turkington, Topeka
Shari. L. Wilson, Kansas

KSHS, Inc., Board of Directors at Work
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At the 134th KSHS, Inc., Annual Meeting held November 6, 
2009, continuing strides were made toward realizing best 
practices for nonprofit boards. Revised bylaws were approved 
and board members established the standards to which those 
who serve on the KSHS, Inc., board should be held. In an 
effort to move forward and implement these bylaws changes, 

a task force met early in 2010. The board size  will be reduced 
from 102 (99 elected members and three appointed by  
the governor) to a minimum of 36 and maximum of 90. 
Twenty-six current sitting board members accepted the 
invitation to join the honorary board at the annual meeting 
in 2010.

The executive committee of Kansas State Historical 
Society, Inc., met four times in fiscal year 2010: August 21, 
2009; December 7, 2009; March 5, 2010; and June 4, 2010.

Board Members Contributions
In addition to their donated time and expertise, board 
members in fiscal year 2010 gave over $45,000 to KSHS, Inc. 
Sixteen members gave through the Partnership Historic Sites 
tax credit program and received tax credits.

Paul Stuewe facilitates the discussion on board responsibilities  
at the 134th annual meeting.



Carol Bales, Logan*
Donita Barone, Frontenac
Michael L. Baughn, Brewster
Edward Beasley, Jr., Kansas City
Steve Bitner, Pittsburg*
Cheryl Brown Henderson, Topeka
Governor John W. Carlin, Manhattan
Hoite C. Caston, Independence
Yolanda Chamberlin, Stilwell
Don Chubb, Topeka
Charles Clark, Prairie Village
Shelley Hickman Clark, Lawrence
Sherry Clymer, El Dorado
D. Cheryl Collins, Manhattan
Mary Cottom, Manhattan
Marjorie L. Crump, Trumbull, CT
Tim Cruz, Garden City
Paul V. Dugan, Sr., Wichita
Betty Lu Duncan, Olathe 
Crystal Walker Ecton, Gridley
Richard L. Ferrell, Leawood
Sheila Frahm, Colby
Frank D. Gaines, Hamilton
Cynthia Haines, Lawrence
Sharon H. Hamil, Overland Park
Sally Hatcher, Leavenworth*
David J. Heinemann, Topeka*
Jerilyn Henrikson, Emporia
Katie Herrick, Johnson

Merle J. Hodges, Salina
Michael H. Hoeflich, Lecompton
Daniel D. Holt, Abilene
Kathleen Holt, Cimarron 
Nancy E. Holt, Belleville
Lidia Hook-Gray, Liberal
Quentin Hope, Denver, CO
James F. Hoy, Emporia
Thelma Humerickhouse, Osage City
Schuyler Mead Jones, Wichita
Nancy Landon Kassebaum
William Kassebaum
Robert M. Kroenert, Prairie Village
Bill Kurtis, Chicago, IL
Audrey H. Langworthy, Prairie Village
Charles F. McAfee, Wichita
William C. McKale, Wakefield
Mark Reddig, Independence, MO
Mary C. Regan, Garden City
James Reynolds, South Pasadena, CA
Nel Linder Richmond, Topeka
W. Stitt Robinson, Lawrence
Richard D. Rogers, Topeka
Jennie Rose, Topeka*
Alicia L. Salisbury, Topeka
F. Dave Seaton, Winfield
David R. Shepherd, Fort Scott
James E. Sherow, Manhattan
James R. Shortridge, Lawrence

Glee S. Smith, Lawrence
Jack Sprague, Ypsilanti, MI
Clinton Stalker, Satanta
Joanna L. Stratton Roze,  
   Mercer Island, WA
Herschel L. Stroud, Topeka
Michael E. Stubbs, Eskridge
Loren L. Taylor, Kansas City
James A. Thomas, Overland Park
Mary Ann Thompson, Hays
William M. Tsutsui, Lawrence
Mark A. Viets, Fairway
William O. Wagnon, Topeka
Richard B. Walker, Newton
Dave Webb, Protection
R. Reed Whitaker, Overland Park
June S. Windscheffel, Topeka
Kelly Woestman, Pittsburg
Robert E. Yarmer, Ellinwood

* New board member

2009-2010 Board of Directors – KSHS, Inc.

Emeriti Board

Robert S. Bader, Neosho Falls
Harry J. Briscoe, Topeka
David A. Dary, Norman
Ross O. Doyen, Concordia
William Clark Ellington, Jr., Wichita
James L. Forsythe, Hays
Karen M. Graves, St. Joseph, MO
Ruth Kelly Hayden, Atwood
Edna Marie Lee, Hutchinson
Barbara Magerl, Overland Park
Billy Q. McCray, Wichita

Leo E. Oliva, Woodston
Max W. Prosser, Topeka
Ellen May Stanley, Dighton
Elon M. Torrence, Topeka
William E. Unrau, Louisville, CO
R. G. Wellman, Alden
Merrill H. Werts, Junction City
John E. Wickman, Enterprise
Don W. Wilson, Staunton, VA
Winton A. Winter, Ottawa

   �Emeriti Board In Memory

   �Governor William H. Avery, Topeka 
August 11, 1911 – November 4, 2009

   �Clifford R. Hope, Jr., Garden City 
December 21, 1923 – February 11, 2010

   �Craig Miner, Wichita 
October 12, 1944 – September 12, 2010

   �Linn Peterson, McPherson 
April 20, 1920 – July 5, 2010
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Donors
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Kansas Pioneer Society 

$75,000 +

Robert Quinn Rohde Charitable Trust

$30,000 +

Johnson County Heritage Trust Fund

Lewis Humphreys Charitable Trust

$20,000 +

W.S. & E.C. Jones Testamentary Trust

Caroline F. Peine Foundation

$15,000 +

Virginia Bostick McArthur Trust 

Capitol Federal Foundation

$10,000 +

City of Emporia

Robert J. Dole

Ross Foundation

$5,000 +

Charles E. and Virginia Clark

Almeda S. Edwards

Francis N. Laurent

John J. and Sophia Mallon

Mark A. and Nancy Viets

$2,500 +

Russ and Peggy Czaplewski

Robert E. and Linda Davis

Stephen R. and Nina Haught

Nancy E. and Robert Holt

James K. and Beverly Logan

$1,000 +

Anonymous

John G. and Anne Atherton

George G. Breidenthal, Jr.

Paul M. and Phyllis Buchanan

John and Kay Callison

E. Dean and Carolyn Carlson

Anderson W. Chandler

D. Cheryl Collins and Gary Clift

Marjorie L. and Ralph Crump

Dale K. and Carolyn Davis

Emporia State University

J. Eric Engstrom

Frank D. and Beverly Gaines

Sally Dorr and John Hatcher

Roger W. Heineken

Jerilynn and Duane Henrikson

Harold Roy and Joyce Hodges

Merle J. ‘Boo’ and Melissa Hodges

Michael H. Hoeflich and Karen  

   Nordheden

Mary EllenRoach Higgins and 

   John Stuckenbruck

Julia A. and Kenneth Johnson

Nancy Landon Kassebaum and 

   Howard Baker

Stephen M. and Ann Knecht

Lyon County

James S. and Kathy Maag

Patricia A. Michaelis

Hal and Mary Lou Ross

Dru Mort and William Sampson

F. Dave and Callie Seaton

Stephen J. and Dolores Schroff

Gloria Shirley

Jack Sprague and Colleen Zimmerman

Paul K. Stuewe andd M. Beth Wasson

Jack L. Whitacre

Michael and Gayle Zuk

$500 +

Anonymous

Thad C. Carver

CoreFirst Bank & Trust

Friends of the Shawnee Indian Mission

Lidia F. Hook and Wayne Gray

Barbara S. Michaelis

George E. Nettels

Carl Orser

David Polson

Alicia L. and John Salisbury

A. Allan Schmid

Shawnee Indian Mission Foundation

Sue Ann Spence-Winkler

James P. Sunderland Esther Sunderland

Maxine G. Tripp

$250 +

Emma Balsiger Foundation Inc.

Edward and Bessie Beasley

Don and Janet Chubb

Sheila and Ken Frahm

John and Marcia Golden

Cynthia and James Haines

Victoria F. Henley

Kathleen Holt

Kyler G. and Barb Knobbe

Robert M. and Susan Kroenert

Audrey H. and Asher Langworthy

John Mitchell Charitable Foundation

Stephen R. Page and Gwen McClain

Nicolas I. Quintana

Mark H. Reddig

Patricia Palmer and Richard Schroder

William H. Seiler

Kathi West and Sue Hamlin

Jack Wisman

$100 +

Carolyn A. Adams

Michael T. and Suzan Alexander

Leonard P. and Deborah Alfano



Danforth W. and Gail Austin

Deborah C. Barker

Donita A. and Jim Barone

Angela O. Bates

Burke B. and Margery Bayer 

E. Paul and Patsy Boles

James D. and Margie Braden

Eunice L. and Howard Bradley

Harry J. Briscoe

Brown Memorial Foundation

Wm. P. and Susan Bunyan

Canfield Family Trust and Patricia 

    Canfield 

Georgia Chandler

Shirley A. Christian

Civil War Roundtable of the Ozarks

Sherry Clymer

Dennis M. and M. Ellen Cooley

Ralph W. Dagenais

George F. Dalrymple

Joseph E. and Marjorie Davis 

John M. Davis

Dudley Donahue

Betty Lu and James Duncan

Cathy Dwigans and Ray Wilber

Mark Eberle

Cheryl L. Edwards

H. Philip and Darlene Elwood

Max H. Embree

H. Edward Flentje

Henry Paul and Robyn Fox

Charles L. Frickey

Ann L Gardner

Garvey Kansas Foundation

H. Dwight Geiger

Kendall D. Gott

Sharon H. and James Hamil

Ruth K. and Irven Hayden

Robert A. and Sandra Heacock

Wayne J. Hemmen and Elaine Aaron

Pamela L. Henry

Charles W. and Kay Holle

Frederick F. and Grace Holmes

Barbara L. and Stephen Holmes

Daniel D. and Marilyn Holt

James F. and Catherine Hoy

Thelma K. and Joe Humerickhouse

Melissa A. Hunter-Boyce and 

   Allan Boyce

Frances J. Hupp

John M. Hyde

Carol A. Jory

William A. and Jennifer Kassebaum

Bruce Kinzie

Stephen W. and Sandra Koontz

Bruce L. Larson

Wanda Lawson

Howard K Loomis

William C. and Elaine McKale

Donald G. McMican

Elborn E. Mendenhall

Phil and Lona Morse

Native Sons & Daughters of Greater KC

North Worcester County CWRT

Earl C Padgett

Ruth Olson and Reed Peters

Robert K. and Barbara Petro

William G. and Nancy Wall Piston

Dick and Nancy Pratt

Richard H. Raney

Mary Frances and Benjamin Ray

Marynell D. Reece

Dorothy A. Reed

James and Lissa Reynolds

Verlyn D. Richards

Nel Lindner and Robert Richmond

W. Stitt and Constance Robinson

Richard D. and Cynthia Rogers

Dale and Wanda Romine

Jennie A. and James Rose

Melanie Milam Roth

Kenneth and Mary Rowen

John G. and Virginia Sayler

Quentin and Gail Schillare

Derek Schmidt

Ladd and Karen Seaberg

Seasons of the Fox J. Schlegel

John S. Shepherd

Richard B. and Audrey Sheridan

James R. and Barbara Shortridge

Tom and Le Juan Shrimplin

John P. and Connie Smith  

Glee S. and Geraldine Smith

John H. and Ruth Stauffer

Richard Andrew Steed

Herschel L. and Jacqueline Stroud

Elizabeth A. Taggart

Loren L. and Helen Taylor

Stanley M. and Jody Teeter

James A. and Rene’ Thomas

Elon M. and Polly Torrence

William M. Tsutsui and Marjorie Swann

Mary E. Turkington

William O. and Joan Wagnon

Pat and Ted Walters

Mark and Pam Wheeler

James A Will

Beverley M. and George Wilson

Shari L. Wilson and Chris Steineger

Deborah Lea and Robert Wright

Walter H. Wulf, Jr.

Robert E. and Madge Yarmer

Ty R. Zeiner
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Plan a Gift for the Kansas Historical Society – Help Build the Endowment
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Merle and Ruby Lee Chaney, Richard A. Mermis, Jr.,  
Gerald and Mary Jayne Nice, and Robert Quinn Rohde all 
share something in common. They included KSHS, Inc., in 
their estate plans and their forethought and generosity will 
continue to make a difference in the Historical Society’s 
ability to sustain the mission of educating Kansans about  
the history of the state. 

One hundred and thirty-five years ago, in 1875, Kansas 
newspaper editors and publishers knew how important it 
was to preserve the history of the 34th state. Because Kansas 
was created for a cause, they immediately began collecting 
newspapers and artifacts as their call to duty. Due to their 
efforts and that of many others who came later, the Kansas 
Historical Society is benefactor of enviable collections. That 
is one of the reasons the Historical Society is considered one 
of the premier organizations of its type in the nation. 

The Historical Society benefits Kansans in many ways.  
As the state archives we preserve important state papers,  
and those of other Kansas institutions such as the famed 
Menninger Clinic and Santa Fe Railway. We collect the 
diaries, objects, and photographs of every day Kansans. We 
help maintain and preserve historic buildings. We provide 
K-12 curriculum materials and the stories that teach Kansas 
children who they are and from where they’ve come. We 
inspire Kansans to take pride in Kansas. 

Help us create an endowment that will sustain the  
Kansas Historical Society through the ages. Please consider 
including KSHS, Inc., in your estate plans. You may give 
unrestricted funds or for a designated area. If you desire to 

support a specific area, please contact Vicky Henley at 
785-272-8681, ext. 201, or vhenley@kshs.org to document 
your wishes. Thank you for your continued support!

Kansas Heritage Circle
These individuals have indicated that KSHS, Inc.,  
is included in their estate plans.

Anonymous
Susan K. and William P. Bunyan, III
Sally Dorr Hatcher
Merle “Boo” Hodges
Ione & Ned Hoover
Jane J. Kelsey
James and Linda McHenry
Joanna L. Stratton Roze

Honor and Memorial Gifts
In Honor
Eric Engstrom
Hal Ross 
Scott Leonard  
Dr. Patricia Michaelis 
James L. Speicher 
Blair Tarr

In Memory
Virginia Bostick McArthur
Jack Rardin 
Milton Reichart 
Emma Schmedeman Rush
David H. Tripp 
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Kansas State Historical Society, Inc. — Private Funds
Statements of support, revenue, and expenses—cash basis year ended June 30, 2010

 

	 Unrestricted	 Temporarily 	 Permanently	 Total	 2009 Totals
		  restricted	 restricted		

Support and revenues:
  �Gifts and grants	  $             –  	  $ 325,327	 –	  $325,327	 $321,369 	

Sundries and books	  256,831 	  – 	 –	  256,831  	 363,917 	
Contributions	  67,945	  307,116 	  – 	  375,061 	 1,329,505	
Unrealized loss in marketable	  279,710	  – 	  – 	  279,710	  (365,993 	
   securities, net of fees

  Membership dues	  73,495 	  – 	  – 	 73,495 	 79,275 	
  Recovery of expenses	  36,115 	  – 	  – 	  36,115 	 25,761 	
  Interest income	  88,890 	  – 	  – 	  88,890 	 88,851 	
  Other income 	 10,640	  – 	  – 	  10,640 	 23,905	
  Administrative fees	  94,417 		   	 94,417 	 20,120 	
  (Loss) gain on sale of stock	  (670) 	  – 	  – 	 (670 	 (18,451)	
  Net assets released from restrictions:						    
   Satisfaction of program restrictions	  354,365 	  (354,365)	  – 	  – 	 –   
   Total support and revenue 	 1,261,738 	  278,078	 –	 1,539,816 	 1,868,259 

Expenses:						    
  Program expenses	  982,685	  –	   – 	 982,685 	 937,174	
  Fundraising expenses	  104,788	  – 	 –	 104,788	  106,685 	
  Management and general	 126,730 	 –	 –	 126,730 	 48,182 	
	 					   
Total expenses	  1,214,203 	  – 	 –	  1,214,203 	 1,092,041  	

Change in net assets	  47,535	 278,078	 –	 325,613 	 776,218	
	 					   
Reclassification of fund restrictions	 34,491	   (34,491	  – 	  –	 –	
	
Net assets at beginning of year	  898,340 	  1,350,916 	  960,007 	 3,209,263 	 2,433,045

Net assets at end of year	 $ 980,366	  $ 1,594,503 	  $ 960,007 	 $3,534,876	 $3,209,263 	
  

	

 )

 )

Jim Maag serves as treasurer and chairs the finance committee. The Kansas State Historical Society, Inc., is an IRS approved 
501(c)(3) organization.

Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C. conducted an annual audit of KSHS, Inc., fiscal year 2010.

The independent CPA firm conducted the review in September and a draft of their findings was submitted to the audit  
committee. The audit committee chair is Deb Barker, secretary of KSHS, Inc. The auditor’s report was then reviewed and  
approved by the audit committee and forwarded to the executive committee for its review and final approval.

2010

) 
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